

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



## BY REGD POST WITH AD

Phone: 0674-2352463 TeleFax: 0674-2352490

E-mail: ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in

Plot No.149, Pokhariput BHUBANESWAR-751020

Date: 06.11.2017

No. ORI/IRON/MB/MCDR-6/BBS

To

Shri. D.C.Dagra Mining Lessee,

Ghusuria Iron, Quartzite and Soapstone mine,

At/Po: Rairangpur,

Mayurbhanj, Odisha-757043

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Ghusuria Iron, Quartzite and Soapstone mine over an area of 54.585 hectare in Mayurbhanj District of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on

30/10/2017 by the undersigned.		
Rule No.	Rule Position	Nature of Violation
45(5) b	a monthly return which shall be submitted before the tenth day of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective form	Monthly returns of the mine have not been submitted to Regional Controller of Mines for the months August 2015 to October 2017.
45(5) c	an annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st day of July each year for the preceding financial year in electronic form, along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective Form	Annual Returns of the mine have not been submitted to Regional Controller of
26 (2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if	The yearly report on extent of protective and rehabilitation works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan for year 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 has not been submitted to the competent authority till date.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable

rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017. 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 37(2) is not found satisfactory. 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45

(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Senior Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.

The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New Capital /

Bhubaneswar-751 001.

(SUDIP RANJAN MAZUMDAR)

Senior Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

1 server